

MASELLI, MILLS & FORNAL, P.C.  
By: Nicholas J. Loiodice, Esquire  
Attorney No. 409362022  
nloiodice@masellilaw.com  
(609) 452-8411 Ext. 119  
400 Alexander Park, Suite 101  
Princeton, New Jersey 08540  
*Attorneys for Appellant, John Miranda*

JOHN MIRANDA and VICTOR  
MIRANDA,

Plaintiffs/Appellant,

v.

ALEXANDER J. RINALDI and  
SALNY, REDFORD AND  
RINALDI, COUNSELLORS AT  
LAW,

Defendants/Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION

Appeal Docket No. A-003780-22T2

On Appeal From:  
New Jersey Superior Court  
Law Division, Hunterdon County

Trial Docket No. HNT-L-000136-20

Sat Below: Hon. Michael F. O'Neill,  
J.S.C.

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANT, JOHN MIRANDA**

---

Dated: October 17, 2023

Of Counsel:  
PAUL J. MASELLI, ESQUIRE

On the Brief:  
SHAWN D. EDWARDS, ESQUIRE  
NICHOLAS J. LOIODICE, ESQUIRE

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Judgments, Orders, and Rulings ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY** ..... 5

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**I. THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY ENGAGED IN  
FACTFINDING IN GRANTING RESPONDENTS’ MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST JOHN MIRANDA (T 4:17-17:16)..** 7

**A. The Lower Court Improperly Resolved Disputed Issues of Fact  
Concerning the Parties’ Relationship (T 7:23-17:16).** ..... 9

**B. A Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists as to Whether the Respondents  
Represented John (T 7:23-17:16).**..... 11

**C. The Court Gave Improper Weight to Events that Occurred After the  
Statute of Limitations Expired (T 11:23-17:16)**..... 14

**D. Evidence Demonstrates that the Respondents Breached their Duty to  
John Miranda (Not Addressed Below).** ..... 19

**E. John Miranda Presented Sufficient Evidence to Establish Proximate  
Causation (Not Addressed Below).**..... 20

**CONCLUSION**..... 21

Table of Judgments, Orders and Rulings

Order Dated 9/14/22 Granting Defendants’ Motion for Partial  
Summary Judgment and Dismissing Plaintiff, John Miranda’s, Complaint....Pa214

Judge O’Neil’s Opinion Set Forth in Transcript of 9/13/22 Granting  
Defendants’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Dismissing  
Plaintiff, John Miranda’s, Complaint.....T001

Table of Authorities

**Cases**

Baen v. Farmers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. of Salem Cty., 318 N.J. Super. 260 (App. Div. 1999) .....9  
Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 142 N.J. 520 (1995) .....8  
G.A.H. v. K.G.G., 238 N.J. 401 (2019). .....13  
Hernandez v. Velez, 267 N.J. Super. 353 (Law Div. 1993) .....10  
Hoppe v. Ranzini, 158 N.J. Super. 158 (App. Div. 1978) .....20  
Judson v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co., 17 N.J. 67 (1954) .....8  
Petrillo v. Bachenberg, 139 N.J. 472 (1995) .....11  
room v. Perel, 377 N.J. Super. 298 (App. Div. 2005) .....10

**Rules**

R. 4:46-2 .....8  
Rule 4:50-1(f) .....5  
Rule 4:85-1 .....5

**Treatises**

Section 73, RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS .....13
